Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario





# **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track Rideau Ca		rleton		Ottawa	
Date	Thursday 6	nursday 6 August 2020		Post Time 1600 hours	
Weather Races 1 - 1		0: Clear (Temp: 25 deg. C)		Wind: 10 km/h (West)	
Track Condition Races 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)					
Number of Races 10		Qualifying races		Total Entries76/90	
Mutual Handle \$184,020					
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit		Outgoing Senior Judge Update
Soniar ludgo Accopisto ludgo					
<b>Senior Judge</b> Weber, Michael		Associate Judge Coles, Sharla		Associate Judge Brethour, Fred (CAR)	

### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

### Office:

- Early Judges scratch (race office error) of JUST MY SHADOW from the seventh race.
- Teletimer is functional today but will be operated manually.
- Telephone review held with driver Tyler Jones regarding his urging in the stretch while driving SANTANA TONY in the tenth race on 2 August (video unavailable); Mr. Jones is now fully aware of the AGCO urging rules and will modify his urging technique in order to remain compliant; no further action required.

## Races:

- Richard Simard excused from seven drives.
- Jonathan Lachance excuse from two drives.
- Unable to upload any videos from the races due to technical problems with the OnPatrol system.
- 1. Clear.
- Inquiry concerning #1 SIR A (Jacques Beaudoin) in the last turn concerning possibly leaving the course; #1 did violate AGCO rule 18.08.02(a) (leave the course by going inside two consecutive pylons) and was lapped by #4 DABARNDAWSWATHIN (Ted McDonald) at the finish; #1 finished 2<sup>nd</sup> and was placed 3<sup>rd</sup>.

# Video: unavailable

Driver Jacques Beaudoin was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 18.08.02(a) and assessed a monetary penalty of \$100 (Number 1049578). Clear.

3. Clear.

- Page 2 4. Reviewed the break by #2 CABERTOSS (Stephane Brosseau) in the stretch; while off stride #2 did cause interference to #1 SLIP INTO GLIDE, #7 STPATTYSDAY and an interference break to #8 PC HEISENBERG; no placing necessary as #2 finished 8<sup>th</sup> (last); #2 qualifies for breaks (trainer notified) as does #3 GOLDEN DYNAMITE (trainer notified). Clear.
- 5. STAGE TERROR (Darcy Clancy) #4 suffered broken equipment (flat tire) at the ¼ mile pole and finished fourth with broken equipment. Clear.
- 6. Clear.
- Inquiry concerning the break by #1 STOLEN ART (Tyler Jones) before the ¼ mile pole; while off stride #1 did cause interference to #2 MOREMUNKYBUSINESS, #7 DARKEST SECRET & #9 BEACH RUNNER AM; #1 finished 3<sup>rd</sup> and was placed 8<sup>th</sup> (last) for causing interference (AGCO rule 22.09). Clear.

Video: unavailable

- Start delayed due to broken equipment (gaiting strap) on #4 MUSIC NOTE. DANCE MACHINE (Ryan Guy) #3 suffered broken equipment (knee boot) before the <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> mile pole and finished with broken equipment. Clear.
- 9. Clear.
- 10. Reviewed racing before and after the <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> mile pole following a complaint by the driver of #1 STATE NEWS, Matt Harvey that #9 ILL BEA STAR TOO (Mike Healey) had flattened his tire, which was not supported by the video; #1 finished with broken equipment.

Reviewed racing at the top of the stretch concerning #1 leaving the course; #1 did go inside three consecutive pylons as a safety maneuver to allow clearance to #6 CLIFF DRUMMOND (Jonathan Lachance) who was slowing and backing through the field (#6 finished ninth). Clear.

Video: unavailable

# Claims:

 10 #2 DARCEE N (1 claim) for \$10,000 by Matthew McDonald & Gary McDonald (Anne-Marie Turenne trainer).